# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination of License

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dairy Farmers of America, Inc.	04/07/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hycail B.V.
Street Address:	Industrieweg 24
City:	Noordhorn
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	9804 TG

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5492997
Patent Number:	5672367

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)934-7011

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7139344094

Email: kgoodman@wmalaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kenneth D. Goodman

Address Line 1: 10333 Richmond, Suite 1100
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2144.000100/KG
-------------------------	----------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth D. Goodman

Total Attachments: 9

500104525

source=Termination\_of\_License#page1.tif source=Termination\_of\_License#page2.tif source=Termination\_of\_License#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 017619 FRAME: 0542

549299

OU 08% HC

source=Termination\_of\_License#page4.tif source=Termination\_of\_License#page5.tif source=Termination\_of\_License#page6.tif source=Termination\_of\_License#page7.tif source=Termination\_of\_License#page8.tif source=Termination\_of\_License#page9.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017619 FRAME: 0543

Document: 1162862

#### TERMINATION OF LICENSE

## THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE BETWEEN

(1) **HYCAIL B.V.**, a private company with limited liability, incorporated under the laws of The Netherlands, having its corporate seat at Noordhorn and its registered office at Industrieweg 24, 9804 TG Noordhorn, The Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as "Hyeail").

and

(2) DAIRY FARMERS OF AMERICA, INC., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Kansas, USA, having its registered office at 10220 North Ambassador Drive, Kansas City, Missouri, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "DFA").

#### WHEREAS

- A. By an Exclusive License dated December, 16 1998 (hereinafter referred to as "the 1998 DFA License") Hycail granted to DFA, an exclusive license within the territory of the United States under certain patents and patent applications as referred to in the 1998 DFA License.
- B. The Parties wish hereby to terminate the 1998 DFA License.

# NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED

- 1. The 1998 DFA License is hereby terminated.
- 2. DFA acknowledges that as from the date of this agreement neither it nor any person claiming under it has any license under any of the patents or other similar forms of protection the subject of the 1998 DFA License.

PATENT REEL: 017619 FRAME: 0544

- DFA warrants and undertakes to Hycail that it has not granted any sublicenses under any of the patents or other similar form of protection the subject of the 1998 DFA License.
- 4. Each party agrees with the other to execute all documents and do all acts and things as may be necessary to register this termination at Patent Offices.

This agreement is signed and executed in 10 original copies on 7 April 2006 by

SIGNED

On behalf of HYCAIL BV by:-

Name: Dick C. J. A. van Engelen Title: attorney in fact by power of attorney of David A. Geisler, Managing Director SIGNED

On behalf of
Dairy Farmers of America Inc by:Name: Dick C. J. A. van Engelen
Title: attorney in fact by power of
attorney of David A. Geisler, Senior Vice
President, Legal

# POWER OF ATTORNEY HYCAIL B.V.

HYCAIL B.V. ("HYCAIL"), incorporated under the laws of the Netherlands, having its registered seat (statutaire zetel) at Noordhorn and its principal place of business at Industrieweg 24-1, 9804 TG Noordhorn, registered with the Commercial Register at Groningen under registration number 02056575,

#### HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND APPOINTS

- (i) Mr Th.C.J.A. ("Dick") van Engelen, born at Vleuten-De Meern on November 17, 1958, holder of a Dutch driver's license with number 3181014336, of Ventoux Advocaten B.V.;
- (ii) Mrs V.E. ("Vicky") Tsoutsanis, born at Groningen on June 5, 1979, holder of a Dutch driver's license with number 3311077983, of Ventoux Advocaten B.V.; and
- (iii) any other attorney at law or employee of Ventoux Advocaten B.V., each of them individually, as HYCAIL's authorized representative and attorney in fact, with the full power of substitution, to sign and execute
- the Technology and Equipment Purchase Agreement by and between the parties set forth therein, including but not limited to Dairy Farmers of America, Inc., Dairy Farmers Holding B.V., Hycail B.V., Hycail Finland Oy, Tate & Lyle Plc, Tate & Lyle Europe N.V. and Tate & Lyle Investments Limited ("Technology and Equipment Purchase Agreement");
- (b) the Share Purchase Agreement relating to the shares of Hycail Finland Oy by and between the parties set forth therein, including but not limited to Dairy Farmers of America, Inc., Hycail B.V., and Tate & Lyle Investments Limited ("Share Purchase Agreement");
- (c) the Deeds of Assignment as referred to in the Technology and Equipment Purchase Agreement and any and all other deeds, forms or other documents or instruments concerning the transfer and assignment of any and all intellectual property owned by Hycail, including but not limited to the following intellectual property rights:

#### Patents

Country: PCF	
English Title:	Official Number:
Novel Process for the Preparation of Polylactic Acid	PC1/NL2005/000699
Purification Process for Laptide	PCT/NL2063/000875
Constry: Escape	
English Title:	Official Number:
Biodogradable Gum Base Showing Improved Properties	02714633.1
Hyperbranded Polymers	03755154.6
Environmentally Degradable Polymene Compounds, their Preparation, and Use as Flot Melt Adhesives	02702961.0
Polyester or Polyearbonates as Gum Base for Chewing Gum	95202759,7

Country: United Kingdom	
English Title:	Official Number:
Method for the Production of an Article from the Copolymer of Lactide and (E)-Caprolactone for Medical Applications	EP(UK)0548237
Polyesier er Polyearbonates as Gum Base for Chewing Gum	EP(UK)0711506
Rubber Modified Polylactide and/or Glycolide Composition	EP(UK)0667883
Copolymers based on Cyche Esters and their use as Surgical Implants	EP(UK)0388975
Country: Netherlands	
English Title:	Official Number:
Method for the Production of an Article from the Copolymer of Lastide and (E)-Caprolactone for Medical Applications	EP0548237
Polyester or Polycarhonates as Gum Base for Chewing Gum	EP0711506
Rubber Medified Polylactide and/or Glycolide Composition	EP06678%5
Copolymer of Lactone and Carbonate and Frocess for the Preparation of Such a Copolymer	bP0617712
Copolymers based on Cyclic Esters and their use as Surgical Implants	EP0588975
Country: Germany	
English Title:	Official Number:
Method for the Production of an Article from the Copolymer of Lactide and (E)-Caprolactone for Medical Applications	691 12 068.4
Polyester or Polycarbanates as Guin Base for Chewing Gum	695 36 457 7
Rubber Modified Polylactide and/or Glycolide Composition	693 12 312.5
Copolymer of Lactone and Carbonate and Process for the Preparation of Such a Copolymer	692 18 625 5
Copolymets based on Cyche Esters and their use as Surgical Implants	692 22 167.0
Country: Belgium	

English Title:	Official Number
Method for the Production of an Article from the Copolymer of Lactide and (E)-Caprolactone for Medical Applications	EP0548237
Polyester or Polyearbonates as Gum Base for Chewing Gum	EP0711506
Rabber Modified Polylactide and/or Glycolide Composition	EF0G67885
Country: France	
English Title:	Official Number
Polyester or Polyearbonates as Gum Base for Chewing Gum	SP0711506
Conntry: Italy	
English Title:	Official Number
Polyester or Polyearbonates as Gum Base for Chewing Gum	EP0713506
Country: Sweden	
English Title:	Official Number:
Polyester or Polyearbonates as Guin Base for Chewing Guin	EP0711506
Rubber Modsfied Polylactide and/or Glycolide Composition	EP0667885
Country: Finland	
English Title:	Official Number:
Polyester or Polycarbonates as Gum Base for Chewing Gum	954867
Copolymer of Lactone and Carbonate and Process for the Preparation of Such a Copolymer	107614
Country: United States	
English Lide:	Official Number:
Biodegradable Gum Base Showing Improved Properties	10/473,683
Fixperbranched Polymers	10/516,655
Environmentally Degradable Polymeric Compounds, their Preparation, and Use as Hot Melt Adhesives	10/469,690
	3

for the Preparation of Such a Copolymer	
Polyester or Polycarbonnies as Guin Base for Chewing Guin	5,672,367
Country: Japan	
English Title:	Official Number:
Biodogradable Giun Base Showing Improved Properties	2002-574758
Hyperbranched Polymers	2004-508160
Polyester or Polycarbonates as Gum Base for Chowing Gum	7-265858
Method for the Production of an Article from the Copolymer of Lactide and (E)-Caprolactone for Medical Applications	316:729
Rubber Modified Polylactide and/or Glycolide Composition	3328285
Copolymer of Lactone and Carbonate and Process for the Preparation of Such a Copolymer	3290179
Country: Singapore	
English Title:	Official Number:
Biodegradable Gum Base Showing Improved Properties	98924
Byperbonished Polymers	200406921-7
Country: Australia	
English Litle:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers	2603240337
Country: Brazil	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers	Pī 0311376-3
Country: Canada	
English Title:	Official Sumber:
Hyperbranched Polymors	2,487,451
Country: China	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers	03814031.4

Constry: Eurasia	
English Title:	Official Number;
Typerbranched Polymers	200401587
Country: India	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers	1843/KOLNP/2004
Country: South Korea	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers	2004-7619524
Country: Mexico	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyporbranched Polymers	PA/5/2064/013969
Country: Norway	
English Tide:	Official Number:
Typathranched Polymets	20045654
Country: New Zealand	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers	837297
Constey: Poland	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers (Polish title: "Polimery hiper-rozgalezione")	P374572
Country: Ukraine	
English Title:	Official Number;
Nyparbranched Polymers	20041210877
Country: South Africa	
English Title:	Official Number:
Hyperbranched Polymers	2004/09675

#### Trade Marks

Country	Mark	Class	Number
Benshix	НУСАВ	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 31	18,BX 0610068
Canada	ВУСАЦ.	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 31	18,TMA 568934
<u>sc</u>	НҮСАВ.	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 31	18,000525857
USA	иусан.	1,5,17	3,003,798

(d) as well as any and all such other agreements, contracts, releases, assignments, deeds, forms or other documents or instruments referred to or otherwise related to or instrumental in the execution of the transactions as set forth in or contemplated by the Technology and Equipment Purchase Agreement or the Share Purchase Agreement.

HYCAIL hereby covenants and agrees to indemnify and to hold harmless each holder of this power of attorney or any persons designated hereunder from and against any liability they or any one of them might incur for any steps taken within the scope of this power of attorney.

This power of attorney is irrevocable and has full force and effect until June 1, 2006. This power of attorney is governed by the laws of the Netherlands.

HYCAIL B.V.

Date: April 4, 2006

Name: David Arthur Geisler Title: Managing Director

RECORDED: 05/16/2006